read together with the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014 / Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 [including any statutory 
modification(s), amendment(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force], based on the recommendations of the Audit Committee, the 
remuneration of Rs. 1,10,000 (Rupees One Lakh Ten Thousand Only) excluding applicable taxes in addition to out-of-pocket expenses payable to 
M/s. Rampurawala Mohammed A & Co – Practicing Cost Accountants (Membership No: 32100) appointed by the Board of Directors for conducting 
Cost Audit relating to cost records of the Company for the Financial Year 2025-26 be and is hereby ratified.

[...]

at their meeting held on April 11, 2025 has approved appointment of M/s. Rampurawala Mohammed A & Co - Cost Accountant (Membership No: 
32100) as the Cost Auditor to conduct the cost audit of cost records of the Company for the Financial Year 2025-26 on the remuneration of Rs. 
1,10,000 (Rupees One Lakh Ten Thousand Only) excluding applicable taxes in addition to out-of-pocket expenses.

As per the afore-said rules, the remuneration payable to Cost Auditor is required to be ratified by the members of the Company. Accordingly, approval 
of the members is requested for passing an Ordinary Resolution as set out at Item No.

[...]

The Company’s Authorized Share 
Capital is Rs. 30,00,00,000/-(Rupees Thirty Crores only) comprising of 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.

	 Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Share Capital of the Company:

The Company’s paid-up capital is Rs. 15,82,82,480/- (Fifteen Crore Eighty-Two Lakhs Eighty-Two Thousand Four Hundred and 
Eighty) comprising of 1,58,28,248 (One Crore Fifty-Eight Lakhs Twenty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Forty-Eight Only) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up. The Company’s Equity shares are listed on the National Stock Exchange of India 
Ltd (NSE) and BSE Ltd (BSE).

There has been no change in paid up share capital of the Company during the Financial Year under review as the Company has